
38 

Technology 

 The adopted FY 2002 budget for Technology agencies results in a net GF 
decrease of $566,055.  In addition, as outlined in the table below, the approved 
budget includes Executive Order 74 reductions of $1.0 million and $0.6 million 
from 3 percent across-the-board reductions, which are located in Central 
Appropriations or Part 3 transfers. 

 
TECHNOLOGY AGENCIES’ CENTRAL APPROPRIATIONS 

REDUCTIONS OR PART 3 TRANSFERS 
 

 
Agency 

E.O. 74 
Actions 

3% Across-
the-Board 

 
Total 

Secretary’s Office $                 0 $     17,007  $       17,007 

Technology Planning 18,600 81,784 100,384 

Information Technology 0 156,203 156,203 

Innovative Technology Auth. 1,014,008 375,202 1,389,210 

Total: $ 1,032,608 $630,196 $1,662,804 

 

• Department of Technology Planning 

− Base Map Pilot Program.  Captures $51,000 GF in unexpended 
funds from the Geographic Information Access Service’s base map 
program. 

− Virginia Geographic Information Network.  Reduces GF 
appropriation by $125,000 and increases nongeneral funds in a like 
amount to reflect a transfer of wireless E-911 funds to support the 
Virginia Geographic Information Network. 

• Innovative Technology Authority 

− Transfer Unexpended Balances.  Captures $390,055 GF in 
unexpended balances from the Technology Innovation Centers. 


